Agreement	No.		



INTERGOVERNMENTAL GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ILLINOIS EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY AND

Lake County Stormwater Management Commission

The Illinois Emergency Management Agency (Grantor), with its principal office at 1035 Outer Park Drive,
Springfield, Illinois 62704, and <u>Lake County Stormwater Management Commission</u> (Grantee), with its principal office at 500 W. Winchester Rd, Suite 201, Libertyville, IL 60048-1371 , hereby enter into this Intergovernmental Grant Agreement (Agreement). Grantor and Grantee are collectively referred to herein as "Parties" or individually as a "Party."

PART ONE -- THE UNIFORM TERMS RECITALS

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Parties to perform consistent with all Exhibits and attachments hereto and pursuant to the duties and responsibilities imposed by Grantor under the laws of the State of Illinois and in accordance with the terms, conditions and provisions hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual agreements contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the value, receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I AWARD AND GRANTEE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION AND CERTIFICATION

1.1.	<u>DUNS Number; SAM Registration; Nature of Entity.</u> Under penalties of perjury, Grantee certifies
that <u>074591652</u>	is Grantee's correct DUNS number, that <u>36-6006600</u> is Grantee's correct FEIN, and
that Grantee has	an active State registration and SAM registration. Grantee is doing business as a Government
Unit.	
1,2.	Amount of Agreement. Grant Funds shall not exceed \$1,595,978.00 , of which
\$1,196,983.50	are federal funds. Grantee agrees to accept Grantor's payment as specified in the Exhibits
and attachments	s incorporated herein as part of this Agreement. Grantee is required to match these funds on a
cost-sharing bas	is of not more than 75 percent Federal and at least 25 percent non-Federal contributions. Grantee
is required to pro	ovide and/or secure the full non-Federal share for mitigation activities with eligible expenses as
outlined in <u>Exhib</u>	pit C .
1.3.	Identification Numbers. The Federal Award Identification number is <u>EMC-2018-PC-0005</u> .
The Catalogue o	f Federal Domestic Assistance Number (CFDA) is <u>97.047</u> . The Catalog of State
Financial Assista	nce (CSFA) Number is <u>588-00-0451</u> ,
1.4.	Term. This Agreement shall be effective on 8/14/2017, and shall expire on
3/22/2021	unless terminated pursuant to this Agreement.

Agreement No.	
agreement No.	

- 1.5. <u>Certification</u>. Grantee certifies under oath that (1) all representations made in this Agreement are true and correct and (2) all Grant Funds awarded pursuant to this Agreement shall be used only for the purpose(s) described herein. Grantee acknowledges that the Award is made solely upon this certification and that any false statements, misrepresentations, or material omissions shall be the basis for immediate termination of this Agreement and repayment of all Grant Funds.
- 1.6. <u>Signatures</u>. In witness whereof, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

Illinois Emergency Management Agency	Lake County Stormwater Management Commission
By: Alicia Tate-Nadeau, Acting Director	By: Signature of Authorized Representative
Date: 2 OCT 19	Date:
By: Brett Cox, Chief Financial Officer	
Date:	
By: Eric Lohrenz, General Counsel	
Date: 10-1-19	

Agreement .	No.

EXHIBIT C

PAYMENT

Grantee shall receive approximately \$ 1,196,983.50 under this Agreement.

						Total Cost
		*Cost Classification	Unit	Unit	Unit Cost	
Budget	Item Description		Quantity	Measure		
1	Ln, Beach Park	Land, Structures, Right of Way	1	Each	\$199,948.00	\$199,948.00
2	Ln, Beach Park	Land, Structures, Right of Way	1	Each	\$184,568.00	\$184,668.00
3	Highland Park	Land, Structures, Right of Way	1	Each	\$397,701.00	\$397,701.00
4	Highland Park	Land, Structures, Right of Way	1	Each	\$368,448.00	\$368,448.00
	Appraisals, Survey & Title	•	4	Each	\$3,000.00	\$12,000.00
5	Commitment/Closing	Miscellaneous		ļ		
6	Harmful Material Investigation	Miscellaneous	4	Each	\$4,000.00	\$16,000.00
7	Landslide Engineering Services	Architectural Engineering Basic Fee	2	Each	\$21,973.00	\$43,946.00
8	Demolition	Demolition and Removal	4	Each	\$25,000.00	\$100,000.00
9	Landslide-Reinforcement Soil Slope	Construction and Project Improvement	2	Each	\$97,443.50	\$194,887.00
10	Management Fees	Administrative Expense	1	Each	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00
11	Pre-Award Cost	Administrative Expense	1	<u>Each</u>	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
	Total Project Cost	\$1,595,978.00	<u> </u>			
	Total Federal Share [75%]	\$1,196,983.50				
	Total Non-Federal Share [25%]	\$398,994.50			Ì	

The Grantee shall submit a signed request for payment/reimbursement form and a copy of the related receipts or invoices that verify expenditures for eligible grant funds to the Grantor for review by mail, or fax to the following addresses or fax number:

IEMA

Attention: State Hazard Mitigation Officer

1035 Outer Park Drive Springfield, IL 62704 Fax: (217)782-8753